Introduced by: Mayor Date: June 7, 1988 Hearing: June 21, 1988 Vote: Enacted Action: Unanimous

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## ORDINANCE 88-21

AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE SOLID WASTE CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND TO THE DISASTER RELIEF FUND AND THE SOLICITING AND AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR THE ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION OF EMBANKMENT EROSION CONTROL OF SALMON CREEK, SEWARD, ALASKA.

WHEREAS, flood control work performed during the Seward flood in the fall of 1986 has resulted in erosion problems in an area along Salmon Creek; and

WHEREAS, Three hundred (300) lineal feet of bank stabilization is required to maintain the present Salmon Creek embankment; and

WHEREAS, regulatory agencies require completion of any work within Salmon Creek by July 15, 1988; and

WHEREAS, Public Works recommends that Salmon Creek bank stabilization be performed this year; and

WHEREAS, engineering cost estimates have estimated a budget of \$44,400 for design, construction, and inspection services;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- <u>Section 1</u>. That an appropriation is established for the design, construction, and inspection of the Salmon Creek Bank Stabilization Project in account number 260.340010.49999.88002 in the amount of \$44,400.
- Section 2. That \$44,400 be transferred to capital projects account number 411.949010.47260.88002, Transfer to Disaster Relief Fund, from 411.323010.49999.88632, Kenai Baler Facility Capital Projects; and that these funds be transferred to the Disaster Relief Fund estimated revenue account 260.38411, Transfer from Solid Waste Capital Projects.
- $\frac{\text{Section 3}}{\text{and award}}$ . That the Mayor is hereby authorized to solicit bids and award contracts for the design, construction, and inspection of the Salmon Creek Bank Stabilization Project.

Section 4. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

	ENACTED	BY	THE	ASSEMBLY	OF	THE	KENAI	PENI	NSULA	BOROUGH	ON
THIS	21st		DAY OF		June	, 1988.					
A TITLE (	CITT.								1	1	

Janne Brindly Sonathan W. Sewall, Assembly President
Borough Clerk

Whereine V. De Laser, Dep. Verk